
Zumas #2 
 
IN THE MATTER OF ARBITRATION BETWEEN: 
 
Employer 
 
AND 
 
Union 
 
 

BACKGROUND 

This is an arbitration proceeding pursuant to the grievance and arbitration provisions of the 

collective bargaining agreement between the Union and the Employer.  A Hearing was held on 

January 16, 1996, at which time sworn testimony was taken, exhibits were offered and made part 

of the record and oral argument was heard. 

 

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 

The Employee was terminated for violation of the Employer Rules of Conduct after it was 

determined that he removed a video camera inadvertently left under the seat of an incoming 

aircraft and secreted it under a locker in the employee's locker room. The Union, on behalf of 

Employee, contends that the termination was not for just cause, arguing that the Employer failed 

to meet its burden of showing that the Employee intended to steal or otherwise appropriate the 

camera for his own use. The Union further asserts that the Employee, as he had in the past, 

intended to return the camera to the passenger. 

The parties, having failed to resolve the matter during the various Steps of the grievance 

procedure, referred the dispute to this Arbitrator for resolution. 
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ISSUE 

The parties have stipulated that the question to be resolved is whether termination was for just 

cause, and if not, what the remedy should be. 

  

STATEMENT OF FACTS 

At the time of this adverse action, the Employee was employed as an A&E Mechanic at the 

Employer's facility at Airport 1. He was hired in December 1989, and had a clean prior 

disciplinary record. 

On the afternoon of June 2, 1995, Flight 903 from City 1 arrived at Airport 1’s Gate 10 at 

approximately 4:25 p.m. The Employee was assigned to accomplish routine maintenance tasks 

on Flight 903. 

A passenger, Person 1, deplaned, forgetting to take his video camera, which had been placed 

under his seat. After realizing that he had left his camera on the aircraft, Person 1 asked a 

Customer Service Agent to go on board and retrieve it. Unable to locate the camera, the Agent 

took Person 1 on board to verify the seat location. No video camera was found. Person 1 

proceeded to the Lost & Found Office and filed a loss report. 

Employee's supervisor, Team Coordinator Person 2, was told soon after the arrival of Flight 903 

that the Employee had been seen carrying a camera case off the aircraft. Person 2 contacted the 

Customer Service Agent and was told that a passenger had left a video camera on board Flight 

903 and it could not be found. Person 2 contacted and met with the Employee, Shop Steward 

Person 3 and Ramp Supervisor Person 4. Person 2 said that a camera was missing and asked the 

Employee if he knew anything about it.  According to Person 2, the Employee hesitated and then 

told Person 2 that he took it off the aircraft to return it to the owner.  The Employee explained 
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that a few weeks before he found a lap top computer left on an aircraft and returned it to the 

customer himself. The Employee said that he felt he could return valuable articles to customers 

better than Lost & Found. Person 2 asked the Employee to show him the camera, and the group 

went down to the men's locker room. The Employee retrieved the camera, which was in a locked 

case, from under an unnumbered locker. The camera was concealed from view because it had 

been placed behind a locker apron. The Employee's locker was one aisle away. Person 2 asked 

why it was concealed there, and the Employee indicated that if he had put it in his locker and was 

discovered, "it wouldn't look good." A search was then conducted of the Employee's clothing 

locker and nothing unusual was found. 

 

The camera was returned to Lost & Found and the next day it was returned to its owner. Person 2 

testified that Gate 10 is approximately 250 feet from the men's locker room (both on the ground 

level) and that his desk is also on the ground level right opposite Gate 10. 

The Employee was held out of service pending the result of an Investigative Review Hearing 

(IRH) which was held on June 8, 1995. The Employee's testimony at the IRH was summarized 

as follows: 

The Employee and another Mechanic were working on board the aircraft when the Employee 

came across the camera. He noticed it under a seat as he was leaving the airplane. The Employee 

took the camera with him and brought it into the locker room. He had the camera in full view 

because it was his intention to get it back to the customer. The Employee placed the camera 

under the locker because it was the easiest place to put it. His own locker "had a lot of stuff in it." 

He stowed the camera and returned to the aircraft. His intention was to return the camera. He 

"tried doing the right thing the wrong way." The Employee never saw the passenger get back on 
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the aircraft. If he had, he would have returned the camera. During the course of his duties, the 

Employee was on and off the airplane five or six times. 

 

The Employee was asked how he would have returned the camera to the customer if there was 

no identification on it. The Employee stated he would have obtained the information either from 

the Customer Service Representative at the gate or from Lost & Found. If the information was 

not available, he would have taken the camera to Lost & Found. 

The Employee was asked if he had advised anyone that he had the camera. The Employee 

responded he had not. The Employee was also asked why he did not take the camera to Lost & 

Found. The Employee's response was that Lost & Found does not give a receipt and the 

Employee would have no way of knowing if the camera was ever returned to the customer. 

Furthermore, the procedures for turning in found articles are not clear. There are no briefings or 

training on the subject of found articles. 

Person 5, Foreman of Aircraft Maintenance, testified that in mid-May 1995 he became aware of 

a computer missing from another incoming aircraft; and made it a briefing item. He told the 

mechanics, including the Employee, that in order to protect them from suspicion, they should not 

take anything off the airplane or have a witness; contact a supervisor; and take the item to Lost & 

Found. According to Person 5, after the briefing the Employee came to him and told him that a 

missing computer was returned to the owner. Person 5 repeated to the Employee again what he 

had said at the briefing. Person 5 did not report the return of the missing computer since the 

owner got it back. 
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At the hearing, the Employee was asked why he did not tell anyone that he found a camera on 

the aircraft. His reply was that, "it was none of their business." The Employee was asked why he 

did not attempt to contact a Customer Service Agent by telephone. The Employee's response was 

that, "sometimes the phones don't work," even though he did not attempt to use the telephone. 

When asked why he did not take the camera to the Customs area even though this was an 

International Flight and passengers and baggage were required to go through Customs, the 

Employee's reply was, "I just didn't." Even though the Employee had never been subjected to a 

locker search, he did not put the camera into his locker because, "I just didn't like it in my locker 

in case there was a search." 

The Employee conceded that if a passenger had lost or misplaced something, the passenger 

would likely go to Lost & Found, but he was never told that it was necessary to go to Lost & 

Found. 

The Employee was terminated on June 13, 1995 charging him with violating Rule No. 1 of the 

Employer's Rules of Conduct. 

 

POSITION OF THE UNION 

The Union contends that the Employer has failed to show that the Employee was culpable of 

theft or attempted theft. It argues that, in the past, the Employee has made every effort to assist 

passengers in retrieving lost or misplaced articles, emphasizing specifically the return to a 

passenger of a lap top computer left on the airplane. The most that can be said is that the 

Employee used bad judgment; but there is no evidence of his intention to steal the camera. The 

Employer has the burden of showing, by clear and convincing evidence, that the Employee 

intended to appropriate the camera for his own purposes, and the Employer has failed to do so. 
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POSITION OF THE EMPLOYER 

The Employer argues that it has shown that the Employee was in clear violation of Rule 1 of the 

Rules of Conduct. Despite the fact that the Employee insists that his intention was not to steal the 

video camera, he did, in fact, take the camera off the aircraft and hide it under the apron of an 

unused locker. He never notified anyone in Management, Lost & Found, or anyone else that he 

had found the camera and hidden it. Standing alone, the Employer asserts, this action was 

unauthorized possession of a customer's property and the purposeful misplacement of it, which is 

a violation of Rule No. 1. Despite the Employee's insistence to the contrary, the Employer 

maintains that his actions were consistent with those of someone who had the intent to steal. 

 

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS 

After review of the record, and after having had an opportunity to weigh and evaluate the 

testimony and credibility of the witnesses, it is this Arbitrator's finding that the termination was 

for just cause, and that this grievance must be denied. 

  

The preface to the Employer Rules of Conduct state: "Violations of one or more of the following 

Rules will result in discharge unless mitigating factors are considered applicable." 

Rule No. 1 states: 

Unauthorized or attempted: 
a) possession 
b) removal 
c) purposeful misplacement of any Employer property including records or confidential 
or private information, or property of employee or customers. 

 

There are two overriding considerations for reaching the conclusion that the termination was for 

just cause. 
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First, despite the Employee's insistence that he did not intend to steal the camera and that he 

intended to return the camera to its rightful owner, the fact remains that Rule No. 1 was clearly 

violated. He removed the camera from the aircraft without authorization; had it in his possession 

without authorization; and intentionally secreted it under a locker (purposeful misplacement) 

without authority. 

 

Second, the Employee's actions, taken as a whole, compel the conclusion that he intended to 

appropriate the camera for his own purposes. He had every opportunity to notify Management 

representatives while the rightful owner was still at the airport that he had found a camera aboard 

Flight 903. Yet he told no one because it was, in the Employee's words, "none of their business." 

The Employee had every opportunity, to attempt to contact the owner of the camera who was 

then going through Customs by a telephone page or a Customer Service Representative, that he 

had found the camera. The Employee had every opportunity, knowing that the missing camera 

would be reported to Lost & Found, to contact Lost & Found by telephone to notify that office 

that he had discovered the camera. His excuse for not doing so was the Employee's mistrust of 

Lost & Found. 

Instead, the Employee took the camera to the men's locker room and hid it under a locker in an 

adjacent aisle to where his own was located, fearful that if he had put it in his own locker he 

would be suspected of theft if a search of his locker had been made. 

 

These are simply not the actions of an honest employee overly concerned about expeditiously 

returning a passenger's camera. 
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On the basis of the foregoing, there is simply no reason to disturb the action taken by the 

Employer. 

 

AWARD 

The grievance is denied. 
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